PALMETTO AUCTION & REALTY, LLC **26 SEASHELL COURT** SIMPSONVILLE, SC 29681 (864) 350-0323

This CONTRACT OF PURCHASE made this _____

South State Bank

REAL ESTATE AUCTION CONTRACT OF PURCHASE

(herein called "Seller"),

June 18th, 2020

between	South Sta	ite Bank	(herein called "Seller"),
and			(herein called "Purchaser")
provides that Pu	irchaser agrees to buy through	Palmetto Auction & Rea	alty, LLC (herein called "Auctioneer") as
agent for Seller,	, and Seller agrees to sell the fe	ollowing described real est	ate, together with all improvements therein,
•	County of Union:	C	1
Property and in	mprovements located at 525	Thompson Blvd., Union,	SC in Union County referenced by Union
County Tax As	ssessor's Map# 073-03-04-00	9. Reference is also mad	le to Deed Book 288 at Page 864 and a
plat recorded i	n Plat Book 3 at Page 44.		
1 PUI	RCHASE PRICE:		
The purchase ar			
<u>(</u> \$). The Purchase Price is the) plus a buyers premium of ten
(10%) percent o	of the bid or (\$)	to be paid in the following	g manner:
`	\$	Escrow Deposit	
	\$	Total Paid with this Contra	act
TT1 1 1 1	11	7°	

The deposit held herewith, in the form of <u>a Wire Transfer</u> (method), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, shall be held in escrow until the date of closing/settlement at which time it shall then be applied to the purchase price.

Escrow deposit will be held in trust by Palmetto Auction & Realty, LLC with the balance of the purchase price due upon delivery of the deed. The Purchaser may be required to have cashier's check or certified funds when completing this transaction. As per the Terms and Conditions of the Auction, Purchaser acknowledges that the escrow deposit will be forfeited upon the Purchaser's default or Purchaser's non-performance of this Contract of Purchase, along with any executed amendments or extension(s) thereof. No additional Notice or Release of the earnest money held in connection with this Contract shall be required by the Purchaser or the Seller for release of said funds from escrow.

- 2. Seller shall convey the property by Limited Warranty Deed to the Purchaser, their heirs, successors or assigns free from all liens and encumbrances, except such as are herein agreed to. The Purchaser agrees to accept the property subject to any zoning ordinances and regulations, building restrictions and conditions, restrictions and easements of record, including any shown on a recorded plat.
- 3. Seller agrees to pay the expenses of commission to broker and prorated property taxes through the day of closing. Purchaser shall be responsible for all other closing costs in connection with this transaction, including the costs of survey.
- 4. The closing shall take place on or before 30 days from the signing of this contract, at which time the Seller will deliver the deed as is herein provided and Purchaser shall comply with the Terms and Conditions herein and as attached as "Exhibit A". Written consent of all parties hereto, including the Auctioneer, is necessary in order for this agreement to be amended. Time is of the essence in this transaction.

- **5.** Seller and Purchaser agree that the property is being sold in an "AS IS-WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS" basis, with no warranty, expressed or implied, made by the Seller or Auctioneer. Purchaser acknowledges that a diligent examination of the premises has been made prior to bidding, and the Purchaser has taken all deficiencies and defects, if any, into consideration in making his/her bid.
- **6.** All risk of loss or damage to the property by fire, windstorm, casualty, or other causes is assumed by the Seller until settlement. In the event of substantial loss or damage to property before settlement, Purchaser shall have the option of either (1) terminating the Contract of Purchase and recovering any deposit made, or (2) affirming the Contract of Purchase, in which event, Seller shall assign to Purchaser all of Seller's rights under any policy or policies of insurance to the property.
- 7. Seller and Purchaser agree that Auctioneer was the sole procuring cause of this Contract of Purchase, and Seller agrees to pay Auctioneer a commission for services rendered as per the Auction Contract between Seller and Auctioneer. If either the Seller or Purchaser defaults under this Contract of Purchase, such defaulting party shall be liable for the commission due to the Auctioneer and for any expenses incurred by the non-defaulting party and the Auctioneer, such expenses including their respective attorney's fees, if any, in connection with this transaction and the enforcement of such Contract. Also, if Purchaser defaults under this Contract of Purchase, any deposit made by Purchaser shall be applied to any expenses incurred by the Auctioneer, with the balance divided equally between the Seller and the Auctioneer.
- **8. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF AGENCY DISCLOSURE:** Purchaser and Seller acknowledge receipt of a copy of the South Carolina Agency Disclosure Brochure and acknowledge that agency relationships have been explained by the respective agents involved in the transaction.

For the purpose of this transaction, the Purchaser a **Customer** and the Seller is a **Client**.

9. This Contract of Purchase, with its attachments, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified or changed except by written instrument executed by all parties hereto.

WITNESS the following duly authorized signatures and seals:

WITNESS TO PURCHASER(S)	PURCHASER
	PURCHASER
WITNESS TO SELLER(S)	SELLER (By: Paul Hunter)
	Its: OREO Manager
K. Rickey Heaton	
Auctioneer / Broker	SELLER

Auction Terms and Conditions 525 Thompson Blvd. Union, SC 29379 Thursday, June 18th 2020

Sellers: South State Bank

Agency Disclosure: Palmetto Auction & Realty, LLC are agents for the Sellers and we represent

the Sellers Only in these transactions. Registered Bidders acknowledge that they are **Customers** of this firm and that there is no Agency relationship created by participating in today's auction. Successful purchasers today will be asked to

acknowledge this fact.

Buyer's Premium: A 10% Buyer's Premium will be added to the final high bid price to formulate

the final sales price. For example: A \$100,000 bid plus \$10,000 buyer's

premium equals the \$110,000 final Contract sales price.

Restrictions: The property is being sold subject only to all City of Union, Union County and

State of South Carolina laws, ordinances and regulations. Also selling subject to any restrictions or covenants of record along with all recorded easements which include existing roads and planned roads, power line and other utility easements,

ingress/egress and any other easements of record.

Terms: A 10% down payment in GOOD funds in the form of cash, personal or business

check is required from successful purchasers today, with the balance due within

thirty days of today.

Confirmation: This sale is **Absolute**, becoming a binding contract upon execution hereof by

Purchaser and without further requirement of execution by Seller.

Closing: Purchaser is responsible for deed preparation, deed stamps and all closing costs

except as stated. Only the following sale closing costs will be paid by seller: (1) Commission or brokerage fees to auctioneer and/or cooperating Brokers as set forth in separate agreement with auctioneer, and as established in these Terms and conditions; (2) prorated property taxes and back taxes due, if any. All other closing costs, including but not limited to surveys, title examination, loan closing costs, and purchaser's closing attorney fees are at the expense of the

Buyer.

Financing: Please note that financing is NOT a contingency of any auction.

Because financing is NOT a contingency, the Auctioneer and Seller(s) strongly recommend that all potential bidders make certain in advance that they are capable of obtaining the necessary financing to close the transaction.

Survey/Deed: Property is selling by the Deed and Plat of record. No additional survey work

will be performed by the Sellers

Possession: Possession of all properties sold will be given at the time of closing.

Escrow: All monies given as Earnest Money will be placed in the Trust/Escrow Account

of Palmetto Auction & Realty, LLC

EXHIBIT A

Lead Based Paint:	Act of 1978, prospective inspection period prior paint hazards. The pur Paint Hazard form to builders expressly waive	ve bidders at this auction hat to the auction for assessment chaser will be required to see made a part of the Contra	ent of possible lead based sign a Federal Lead Based act of Purchase. Auction ctions or right to cancel said		
Failure to Close:	allotted time, then any according to the contra addition, the Seller and	sful Purchaser fail to close the transaction in the stated any and all Earnest Money shall be retained and disbursed ontract between the Sellers and the Auction Company. In and Auction Company may choose to seek other remedies nder the Contract of Sale.			
Utilities:	Neither the Sellers nor either public or private	ther the Sellers nor the auctioneers guarantee the availability of utilities, her public or private.			
implied, made by the S water or sewer, or appr acknowledge that beca	s being sold "As Is - Where ellers or Auctioneers. This roval for wells or septic tand use this is an auction sale, S irement of this Agreement.	includes, but is not limited ks, or right of occupancy.	d to, the availability of public Seller and Purchaser		
deemed to be reliable; inspection of all proper	but it is not guaranteed by	y the Sellers or the Auction mmended. The failure of a	ein has been taken from source on Company. Personal on-site any bidder to be fully informed withdrawal of bid.		
advertised or distribute to amend any terms and reserves the right to off	d conditions prior to or duri	and Palmetto Auction & ing the auction. Palmetto any manner we see fit in or	Realty, LLC reserve the right Auction & Realty, LLC der to bring the most money		
		_	ereby acknowledge this receipt		
Bidders Number	Print Full Nan	ne of Registered Bidder			
Phone Number	Street Address	S			
	City	State	Zip Code		
Cionatura of Diddon / D	humboon.	Data	6/18/20		
Signature of Bidder / P	urchaser	Date			
Signature of Seller (By	: Paul Hunter Its: OREO M	Ianager) — Date	6/18/20		
K. Rickey -			6/18/20		

Date

Signature of Broker/Auctioneer